
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
19 August 2025 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 28th August, 2025 
commencing at 7.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Panel should attend in person wherever possible. Those Members of the 
Panel who cannot attend in person have the opportunity to participate online.  Other 
Members of the Council are encouraged to participate online. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

 Part 1 - Public 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Minutes  
 

9 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Parish 
Partnership Panel held on 29 May 2025 

 
5. Update on action identified in the last Minutes  
 

 

 Matters raised in Advance of the meeting 
 

 Details of the matter to be raised should be provided in writing or by email to 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk at least 10 working days before the meeting.  
This is so that a response can be provided on the evening of the meeting. Only 
one question may be submitted by a parish council due to the time limitations.  
 

6. Update on Local Government Reorganisation and Community 
Governance Review into a Town Council for Tonbridge  

 

Verbal Report 

 The Panel will be provided with an update by the Chief Executive and the Leader 
on the Local Government Reorganisation as well as an update by the Head of 
Electoral Services on the outcome of the Community Governance Review into a 
Town Council for Tonbridge. 
 

7. Planning Consultation - Role of Parish/Town Council  
 

Verbal Report 

 The Panel will be provided with an update by the Cabinet Member for Planning in 
respect of the legal consultation period for planning applications that town/parish 
councils are required to comply with. 
 

8. Local Plan  
 

Verbal Report 

 The Panel will be provided with an update on the current progress and latest 
timetable. 
 

9. Any Other Business  
 

 

 To consider any other issues raised at the meeting.  Any answers, actions and/or 
outcomes may be provided at the next meeting of the Parish Partnership Panel. 
 

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


 
 
 

DISTRIBUTION 
 
Borough Council Representatives 
 

Parish and Town Council Representatives 

Cllr R W Dalton (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs M Tatton (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell 
Cllr R P Betts 
Cllr B Banks 
Cllr M D Boughton 
Cllr P Boxall 
Cllr L Chapman 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S Crisp 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

Addington 
Aylesford 
Birling 
Borough Green 
Burham 
Ditton 
East Malling and Larkfield 
East Peckham 
Hadlow 
Hildenborough 
Ightham 
Kings Hill 
Leybourne 
Mereworth 
Offham 
Platt 
Plaxtol 
Ryarsh (2nd Vice-Chair) 
Shipbourne 
Snodland 
Stansted 
Trottiscliffe 
Wateringbury 
West Malling 
West Peckham 
Wouldham 
Wrotham 
 

 County Councillors 
 

 Trudy Dean - KCC, Malling Central 
Sarah Hudson - KCC, Malling Rural East 
Andrew Kennedy - KCC, Malling North East 
Harry Rayner - KCC, Malling West 
Dodger Sian - KCC, Malling North 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Meetings of the Panel will alternate between ‘in person’ or online meetings. 

Please check the agenda as this will set out the meeting venue. 

- Members of the Panel should attend in person wherever possible those 

meetings that are to be held in person. 

- Those Members of the Panel who cannot attend in person have the opportunity 

to participate online. 

- Other Members of the Council are encouraged to participate online. 

- Officers can participate in person or online. 

Before formal proceedings start there will be a sound check of Members/Officers in 

the room.  This is to ensure that those participating online can hear those in the 

meeting room and confirms attendance. 

Ground Rules: 

The meeting will operate under the following ground rules: 

- Members in the Chamber should indicate to speak in the usual way and use 

the fixed microphones in front of them.  These need to be switched on when 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured
mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


speaking or comments will not be heard by those participating online.  Please 

switch off microphones when not speaking. 

 

- If there any technical issues the meeting will be adjourned to try and rectify 

them.  If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to 

enable the meeting to continue.  These will be explained if it becomes 

necessary. 

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

 

 

 

Page 6



Parish Partnership Panel 

 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 

 

Labour 

1 

 

Robert Cannon  Kath Barton  Angus Bennison 

2 

 

James Lark  Anna Cope   

3 

 

Alex McDermott  Mark Hood   

4 

 

Kim Tanner  Robert Oliver   

5 

 

Colin Williams   Stacey Pilgrim   

 

  

 

 

May 2025 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 29th May, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chair), Cllr Mrs M Tatton (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Banks, 
Cllr M D Boughton, Cllr P Boxall, Cllr R I B Cannon (substitute), 
Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr C J Williams (substitute). 
 
Together with representatives of Addington, Aylesford, Borough 
Green, Burham, Ditton*, East Malling and Larkfield, East Peckham, 
Hadlow, Hildenborough, Ightham*, Kings Hill, Leybourne, Offham, 
Plaxtol*, Shipbourne, Snodland, Ryarsh, Stansted, Wateringbury, 
West Malling, West Peckham*, Wrotham Parish/Town Councils and  
County Cllr S Hudson and County Cllr H Rayner 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Cllrs D Keers and R V Roud were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell*, 
R P Betts, L Chapman, M A Coffin, S Crisp*, S M Hammond, Platt 
and County Cllr Mrs T Dean. 
 
(*apologies submitted for in-person attendance and participated via 
MS Teams) 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

PPP 25/8    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIRS  
 
Following the meeting of Annual Council, appointments of the Chair and 
Vice-Chair were confirmed to be Cllr R Dalton and Cllr Mrs M Tatton 
respectively.  
  
Consideration was given to the appointment of the second Vice-Chair 
from Parish and Town Councils.   The following nominations were 
proposed and seconded: 
  

(1)  Parish Cllr M McKinlay of Ryarsh Parish Council; 
  

(2)  Parish Cllr S Butterfill of Borough Green Parish Council 
  
Following a formal vote of all Members present in the Chamber, Parish 
Cllr M McKinlay was elected as second Vice-Chair for the municipal year 
2025/26. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

PPP 25/9    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members was recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Cannon substitute for Cllr Betts 

 Cllr Williams substitute for Cllr Chapman 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting.  
 

PPP 25/10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PPP 25/11    UPDATE ON ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 
(1) Minute Number PPP 25/7 (2) Work Programme 2025 
 
West Malling Parish Council referred to the request that updates on 
‘Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation’ be included as 
standing items on future agendas.  It was acknowledged that this had 
been omitted in error and, therefore, was not on the agenda this 
evening.  
 
However, Cllr Boughton (as Leader of the Borough Council) provided a 
brief summary of the current position.  Tonbridge and Malling had 
submitted an interim proposal by the deadline set by Government, which 
had indicated support for a West Kent cluster made up of Maidstone, 
Sevenoaks, Tonbridge and Malling and Tunbridge Wells. 
 
Recent feedback received recognised the strategic importance of Kent 
and Medway given its position as the ‘gateway to the UK’ but 
encouraged a single submission from Kent and Medway.  The letter from 
Government would be shared with Parish/Town Councils out of meeting. 
 
It was confirmed that Kent County Council were engaged in the process 
although the views of the new administration were not yet known.  
However, it was hoped that the County Council would continue to co-
operate in discussions with Borough and District Councils.   
 
The representative of the Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) 
(Tonbridge and Malling) advised that sessions on local government 
reorganisation would be held and these details would be available on the 
KALC website. 
   
 
 
 

Page 10



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

PPP 25/12    HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Housing Solutions Manager provided a detailed update on the 
Housing Service and outlined key priorities, pressures and measures 
implemented to address these across the homelessness service, 
temporary accommodation and the housing register.    
 
Particular reference was made to the increased demand in respect of 
housing register allocations and homelessness and the average waiting 
times for housing.   It was reported that the Borough Council had the 
fourth lowest temporary accommodation placements in the County 
despite increased demand. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity to comment and a range of issues 
were discussed and noted, including numbers of social housing units, 
the process for finding and allocating temporary accommodation and the 
demand for new homes.  With regard to the housing register and the 
number of outstanding cases it was explained that the biggest challenge 
for staff was incomplete documentation being received, which led to 
delays in processing. 
 
Concern was expressed at the number of empty properties in disrepair 
in the borough and the issues with engaging with registered social 
providers, especially Clarion, was highlighted.  Officers offered to 
provide Parish/Town Councils with contact details for councillor use 
where there was a commitment to respond within 10 days.   This would 
be shared as soon as possible. 
 
The presentation given to the Panel was attached to the Minutes. 
 

PPP 25/13    PLANNING CONSULTATION - ROLE OF PARISH/TOWN 
COUNCILS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr Taylor) advised that following 
discussions with Planning Officers a potential mechanism for improving 
engagement with Parish/Town Councils had been identified.   
  
Unfortunately, due to the challenges around meeting legal deadlines and 
targets an extension to the 21-day consultation period requested by 
parish/town councils was currently unlikely.    However, it was hoped 
that better engagement at an earlier stage could assist. 
  
The protocol being developed for trial was for Officers, Ward Members, 
relevant parish councillors and developers to communicate to share 
views and concerns.   The Cabinet Member hoped that local knowledge 
would offer guidance to potential developers. 
  
Concern was expressed around the potential risk of pre-determination 
and whether this protocol resolved the issue around the 21-day 
consultation period.  It was felt that hearing developers plans and 

Page 11



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

offering guidance did not necessarily mean a parish was pre-determined 
at an early stage.  The Cabinet Member offered to continue to discuss 
the issue around the 21-day consultation with parishes. 
  
[Subsequent to the meeting, Officers indicated that parish councils had 
different rules when responding to planning applications and these rules 
should be adhered to.] 
   

PPP 25/14    LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr Taylor) was pleased to report 
that Officers had implemented an improved engagement programme 
with Borough Councillors by the introduction of Advisory Group 
meetings.  This afforded the opportunity for local Members to raise 
concerns in respect of specific areas. 
 
Local Plan evidence continued to be collected and assessed and revised 
Policies prepared for consultation.  The next stage of consultation was 
due to start in October 2025. 
 
Every effort would be made to ensure a fair and equitable distribution so 
that affordable housing was available in every parish/town. 
 
A revised LDS setting the timetable for the development of the new 
Local Plan was considered by Cabinet in March, with the Regulation 18: 
Second stage of consultation starting in October 2025. 
 
The full timetable was available on the Borough Council’s website Local 
Development Scheme – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
 

PPP 25/15    ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ENFORCEMENT TEAM 2025  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community Services (Cllr D Keers) introduced 
the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Enforcement Team which worked in 
partnership with Kent Police to tackle anti-social behaviour across 
Tonbridge and Malling by providing high visibility and reassurance to the 
public.  He was pleased to announce that the Borough Council’s work in 
this area had been recognised with a national award as the Community 
Safety team had received the silver IESE prize (Working Together 
category) for the creation of an enforcement team to work across the 
borough. This success would be built upon to ensure that Tonbridge and 
Malling continued to lead the way in supporting local communities.  

The initiative, to be repeated this year, had contributed to a 33 per cent 
reduction in reported anti-social behaviour cases being reported to Kent 
Police during the six month engagement period in 2024.  
 
The day-to-day operations of the enforcement team included the use of 
body-worn cameras, handheld devices, real-time reporting and 
interaction with local people and businesses to gather intelligence and 

Page 12

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/local-plan/local-development-scheme
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/local-plan/local-development-scheme


PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

address issues.  There was also a focus on engagement and 
enforcement working closely with Kent Police. 
 
It was reported that the Enforcement Team would operate Wednesday 
to Sunday with varying shifts to cover key times for anti-social behaviour 
from the 21 May 2025 until the 16 of November 2025. 

Members asked about the process for reporting anti-social behaviour 
and it was clarified that active incidents should be reported to Kent 
Police via 101, whilst slower-time issues could be reported to the 
Community Safety partnership.  Any issues of ASB should be reported 
as the information could be used as intelligence to enable the Team to 
be deployed to ‘hot spot’ areas. 

Finally, it was also confirmed that all Parish/Town Councils would 
receive regular reports on ASB activities and outcomes.  

 
PPP 25/16    CLIMATE CHANGE INITIATIVES  

 
In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Environment and 
Economy (Cllr R Betts), the Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr M Taylor) 
provided the following update: 
 

 Recruitment was ongoing for a new Climate Change Officer, 
following the departure of the previous post holder.  Interviews 
were scheduled to take place in mid-June and it was hoped to 
have a new Officer by mid-July.    The new appointment would 
contact all parish/town councils when in post. 

 

 With regard to Climate Change Updates for the Borough Council, 
progress against the 2024/25 annual climate change action plan 
would be reported to the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee on 16 July 2025.  At this meeting the 2025/26 
action plan and the latest carbon audit would also be provided. 
 

In closing, Cllr Taylor referred to the decarbonising programmes at 
Larkfield Leisure Centre and Tonbridge Swimming Pool, the design of 
the replacement Angel Centre, the numerous green grants and the 
encouragement of climate change initiatives amongst the parishes.  All 
of which demonstrated a commitment to climate change and the 
environment.  
 
It was noted that the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and the 
parishes had unwavering public support for these initiatives in 
recognition that reliance on fossil fuels was not sustainable. 
 
Burham Parish Council were invited to share their positive experience of 
a climate change initiative and advised that money spent on 
incorporating solar panels on a new roof for their village hall had been 
recouped within 2 years.  The next project would be installing solar 
panels on their community hall. 

Page 13



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

The representative of KALC referred to the Home Energy Project led by 
Shipborne Parish Council and information on this initiative would be 
circulated after the meeting.  The importance of sharing information in 
respect of climate change projects and alternative heat supply options 
was recognised.  
 

PPP 25/17    COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Head of Electoral Services advised that a community governance 
review had started to explore the possibility of creating a town council for 
Tonbridge.   
 
Community governance reviews were the mechanism used to change 
governance arrangements such as creating new parish/town councils, 
changing boundaries and merging/creating new parishes. 
 
Following a vote by Tonbridge and Malling borough councillors and the 
submission of a petition with over 2,000 signatures a review into the idea 
of a local body to represent Tonbridge and manage some local services 
would be conducted. 
 
The review would be completed within a year and would include public 
consultation to gather feedback from residents.  A cross-party group of 
councillors would then make recommendations to Council for all 
members to consider.  
 
A six-week public consultation would start on Monday 2 June 2025 and 
leaflets would be sent to all local residents and businesses.  Where 
possible emails would be sent to as how many interested parties and 
key stakeholders as possible. 
 
Information on the community governance review was available on the 
Borough Council’s website  
 

PPP 25/18    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
(1) Planning Enforcement 
 
KALC requested that an update on planning enforcement be provided at 
the next meeting.  It was acknowledged that currently this was a 
significant issue for the Borough Council as the number of cases 
exceeded what Officers could deal with.  A new Enforcement Manager 
was due to start in w/c 2 June which it was hoped would help with 
identifying solutions.   In the meantime, the Planning Enforcement Plan 
was being reviewed to create improvements. 
 
As a result of the work outlined above, the Chair suggested that a 
detailed update be provided to the Parish Partnership Panel at the 
meeting in November 2025. This was supported.  
 

Page 14

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/cgr


PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

(2) Planning and Climate Change 
 
Concern was expressed that currently planning legislation did not 
consider the impact of a changing environment due to climate change, 
especially around water supply.  Unfortunately, Members were reminded 
that water supply was outside of the planning system although it was 
highlighted that planning authorities were reliant on statutory 
organisations giving accurate information regarding their infrastructure.   
Any concerns should be raised directly with providers. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.10 pm 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 28th August, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chair), Cllr Mrs M Tatton (Vice-Chair),                   
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr R P Betts, Cllr B Banks, Cllr M D Boughton,      
Cllr M Taylor and Cllr A G Bennison (substitute)  
 
Together with representatives of Addington, Aylesford, Birling, 
Borough Green, Burham, East Malling and Larkfield, 
East Peckham, Hadlow*, Hildenborough, Ightham*, Kings Hill, 
Platt, Ryarsh (Vice-Chair), Snodland, Stansted, Trottiscliffe, 
West Malling, Wrotham Parish/Town Councils, 
County Cllr H Rayner and County Cllr D Sian and Chair of Kent 
Association of Local Councils (Tonbridge and Malling) (Parish Cllr 
S Barker) 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors R I B Cannon*, D A S Davis* and M R Rhodes* were 
also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
(*participated via MS Teams) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors 
P Boxall, L Chapman, M A Coffin*, S Crisp, S M Hammond, 
P M Hickmott, Ditton, Plaxtol, Wateringbury Parish Councils and 
County Cllr S Hudson. 
 
(*apologies submitted for in-person attendance and participated 
via MS Teams) 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

PPP 25/19    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members was recorded as set out below: 
  

 Cllr A Bennison substituted for Cllr P Hickmott 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting.  
 
 
 



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 28 August 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

PPP 25/20    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2025 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

PPP 25/21    UPDATE ON ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 
There were no matters required to be updated. 
 

PPP 25/22    UPDATE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION AND 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW INTO A TOWN COUNCIL 
FOR TONBRIDGE  
 
In the first part of the presentation, the Chief Executive (Mr D Roberts) 
and the Council Leader (Cllr M Boughton) provided a comprehensive 
update to Borough, Town and Parish, and County Councillors on the 
ongoing Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution process, 
including the Government’s legislative agenda, options for proposed 
models for new unitary authorities within Kent and Medway currently 
under consideration, and the implications for local councils and services. 
  
Particular attention was drawn to the seven models under consideration 
for Kent and Medway, including three, four, and five unitary authority 
options, as well as the Kent County Council’s proposal of a single unitary 
with three Area Assemblies.  Population criteria and the distribution of 
services and assets were discussed, with maps showing proposed 
boundaries of new unitary councils and population figures to illustrate 
the various options.  The increased complexities and risks associated 
with boundary changes under some unitary models were highlighted and 
acknowledged given the requirement for a full Boundary Commission 
review process.  The three Unitary option, based on initial consultancy 
analysis, proved to be a more financially sustainable model compared to 
the four Unitary option, and was the preferred option by the Borough 
Council alongside another four Councils in Kent and Medway. 
  
With regard to the Neighbourhood Area Committees as introduced in the 
latest feedback from the Government, it was understood that these 
committees were intended to address concerns about local democracy 
and responsiveness, but their exact powers and relationship with parish 
councils remained to be determined. 
  
In terms of the next steps and milestones of the Local Government 
Reorganisation programme, the proposal submission deadline of 28 
November 2025 for all Councils within Kent and Medway was reiterated, 
with Government feedback and possible public consultation to follow in 
early 2026, elections to the new Unitary Councils in May 2027, and full 
implementation in April 2028.  During the transition year between May 
2027 and April 2028, existing Borough Councillors would continue 
delivering services for the borough, while the newly elected Unitary 



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 28 August 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

Councillors would prepare the new Unitary Council’s structures and 
policies. 
  
Concerns were raised by Members of the Panel about the distribution of 
existing debts, particularly the risk of West Kent authorities inheriting a 
disproportionate share.  It was noted that discussions with the 
Government and MPs to advocate for fair allocation were ongoing, 
noting that the new Unitary Councils would inherit both assets and 
liabilities, and that financial sustainability would be a key criterion for the 
proposals. 
  
In response to questions raised by parish representatives about the 
implications of the Local Government Reorganisation for Town and 
Parish Councils, including precepts, asset ownership, and the role of 
Neighbourhood Area Committees, it was advised that parish assets and 
precepts would remain unchanged and that, while the relationship 
between Neighbourhood Area Committees and parishes was yet to be 
fully defined, there was no expectation that parish councils would be 
replaced or subsumed. 
  
Furthermore, there was concern raised over the impact of the Local 
Government Reorganisation on Council staff, particularly regarding job 
security, staff transfers and the risk of staff leaving for other authorities 
that were included in the Devolution Priority Programme.  As explained 
by the Chief Executive and based on what happened elsewhere in the 
country where reorganisation had taken place, the vast majority of staff 
would transfer on existing terms and conditions to the new Unitary 
Council and continue to deliver the services that residents needed.  
However, the main risk identified was retaining and attracting sufficient 
staff to maintain service delivery, due to retirements as a result of an 
aging profile and existing difficulty across the sector in recruiting to 
specialist roles. 
  
Finally, reference was made to a communications campaign being 
coordinated across all 14 Councils in Kent and Medway to raise 
awareness among residents about the forthcoming reorganisation.  The 
Borough Council committed to ongoing communications with Town and 
Parish Councils throughout the process, including regular updates, 
presentations and meeting with representatives of the Kent Association 
of Local Councils, especially while approaching key milestones. 
  
In the second part of the presentation, the Head of Electoral Services 
provided an update on the outcome of the consultation in respect of a 
Community Governance Review into a town council for Tonbridge, 
showing a strong support from 72% of the 3,257 respondents for 
establishing a Tonbridge Town Council, although a 12% response rate 
of the electorate was noted. 
  
A full report on the results of the consultation and the recommended 
next steps as part of the Community Governance Review would be 



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 28 August 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

presented to the next meeting of Council on 28 October 2025 for a final 
decision to be taken and, subject to approval by Members, legal orders 
would be prepared and elections for the new town council could take 
place in May 2027, aligning with the local election cycle. 
 

PPP 25/23    PLANNING CONSULTATION - ROLE OF PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  
 
With regard to a query raised by parish representatives at a previous 
meeting around the ‘21-day rule’ in respect of the legal consultation 
period that Town and Parish Councils as well as other statutory 
consultees were required to submit representations on planning 
applications, it was explained by the Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr 
M Taylor) that, while town/parish councils were required to submit 
responses within the 21-day statutory consultation period as set out in 
Article 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015, late submission of representations 
before an application was determined would still be accepted, although 
with less likelihood of it being fully considered and reflected in the case 
officer’s report. 
  
Town and Parish Councils were reminded of the merit of early 
submission and were also made aware of an early Member engagement 
plan in respect of major and strategic development proposals, subject to 
approval by Council, which was aimed to enhance engagement with 
Members at an early stage of a major application and create an 
opportunity for input from local Members around key planning issues or 
concerns. 
 

PPP 25/24    LOCAL PLAN  
 
During an update provided by the Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr M 
Taylor), the importance of progressing the Local Plan and meeting the 
submission deadline set by the Government to avoid imposed plans was 
reinforced, with reference made to the uplifted housing need 
requirement from the Government placed on the Borough Council and 
the increased complexity created by the forthcoming Local Government 
Reorganisation. 
  
Members noted that in accordance with the approved Local 
Development Scheme, the second stage of the Regulation 18 
consultation was expected to be undertaken before Christmas this year, 
with Regulation 19 consultation and submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate by the December 2026 deadline.  Depending on the 
capacity of the Inspectorate, the examination in public could potentially 
occur in late 2027 or early 2028. 
  
Finally, in order to ensure Town and Parish Councils were kept up-to-
date on the key dates and developments regarding the Borough 
Council’s Local Plan process, it was agreed that the Cabinet Member for 
Planning would provide a concise written summary of key points to 



PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 28 August 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

parishes following the next meeting of the Housing and Planning 
Scrutiny Select Committee on 21 October 2025 and/or subsequent 
decision taken by Cabinet at its extraordinary meeting on 29 October 
2025, both of which would focus on the second stage of the Regulation 
18 Local Plan. 
 

PPP 25/25    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
(1)          Questions from East Peckham Parish Council 
  
The Chair of Kent Association of Local Councils (Tonbridge and Malling) 
(Parish Cllr S Barker) reminded that a letter had been sent by the East 
Peckham Parish Council raising a number of questions, to which the 
Leader (Cllr M Boughton) advised that subject to clarification a response 
would be provided as soon as possible and could be shared with other 
interested parishes for transparency.  
  
(2)          Informal Landfill Register 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning (Cllr M Taylor) was compiling an 
informal landfill register and encouraged parishes that had not 
responded to provide the relevant information. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.27 pm 
 
 


